VULC4An

CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT

PARTS

C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS

C24GA6 ML-138085
C24GA10 ML-138088
C24DA6 ML-152022
‘ C24DA10 ML-152023

VULCAN-HART DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD., BALTIMORE, MD 21222
FORM 43235 Rev. E (March 2019)




C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2019



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27

Table of Contents

F43235 TIS COVER

CONTROLS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

DOOR

COMPARTMENT

PANELS

PLUMBING

DRAIN ASSEMBLY

BURNER ASSEMBLY (BEFORE S/N 463024850)
BURNER ASSEMBLY (STARTING S/N 463024850)
GAS GENERATOR TANK ASSEMBLY / SOLENOID VALVES
DIRECT STEAM ASSEMBLY

-3- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

WVULEA4n

3 C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS

| ﬂﬁ C24GA6

C24GA10
= C24DA6

ML-138085
ML-138088
ML-152022
ML-152023

Hﬁ C24DA10

30605

VULCAN-HART DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD., BALTIMORE, MD 21222

FORM 43235

F43235 TIS COVER

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F43235 TIS COVER

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-F43235-COVER
ML-T3808D......c s
ML-138088.... .
ML-T52022.......c e

ML-T52023.......e e

-5- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

//“
|
\
\
\
\
| N
| N
! | N W
9-10 i ' N i
1 I N, i
8 ! I AN B
I i
\
Vo \
7 N Vo
V! Vo
o [
Do b
| I
b !
|
¢ Voo [N H
{
ﬂ(& \ [ <) !
¢ Vo /, |
gy, [ 1
™, % RS s |
B . ! §
!o\\‘\ |”/// ! I
88 2 ! |
6 ~N %0 / |
3 = N
= = \
Y"—i Q = { | :
7 NI L ]
-\ & N ! ~
Vil T
AN LT SN
Ll I T
Co
Lo | \ W
[ S I i
[ [ 1
/ Iy s - /
' (. S [ /
2 A S [ '
L0 o ,
5 EAAEEN Y /
NN P
4 B ! N | ‘
\ !
\
- §
i
/
)
¥
3 -
4
1 Ny -

\\
y~
7
Viaww)

Z)

PL-59630 |

CONTROLS

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -6-



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROLS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59630
1 00-854330-00001  PlUG - SWItCH HOIE.......oiuiiiiieiiciiecieee ettt et ee e reesae e e sae e e e e nsseeeneas 1
2 00-855677-00001  SWitch - ON/OFf (LIGNtEA)......ccuieiiieieie ettt st ee s e e nreeeeneas 1
3 00-855795-00001  GASKEL = SWILCN......cuiiiiiiieiie ittt ste et e saeeneeeseesseeteeneesneeeeenneeeeneees 1
4 00-855794-00001  BEZEI - SWItCR....c.eiiiieiieieie ettt ettt ettt ae e ne et e e nre e e nees 2
5 00-855796-00001  GASKEE - BEZEN.......veiieiiiie ettt e s e e e e e e s e e e s bt e e e e baeeeannaeeennnnenrrenanes 1
6 00-855695-00001  Light - INAICAtiNG (125 VAC).......ieiiieeiieeeiiee ettt ettt tee et eae e staeesar e e saaeessaeessseesaseessseaaeaannnns 1
7 00-856773-00001  KNOD = TIMEI ... .ottt ettt et e ete et e et e e teeesaeesseeesseeesseenbeessseeseesnseenseeanseesseesssseaaeeannns 1
8 00-854693-00001  Shaft - ROTAIY S€aL......cc.eiiiuiiiiiieiie ettt ettt e et e e saeesteeeseesnseessseaaeeannes 1
9 00-856771-00002  Overlay - Control (Vulcan) (ML-138086)........ccceuiuuiiaiiiieeaeiiieeeeiee e eeee e et a e e saeeeeeseenneneeeeeees 1
10 00-856771-00001  Overlay - Control (Vulcan) (ML-138085)........c..ceiuiiiiiieiie et ieeeeee e eaee e e e e e 1
11 00-913102-0176A  Kit - Timer (Incls Shaft Seal & KNOD)...........cceiiiiiiiiiiecieeiecie et 1

-7- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

____________________________

' 13 00-419315 Power Cord
14 00-855691-00001 Harness
15 00-855692-00001 Harness - Wire

2 \ .. PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED .

w

PL-59631 |

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -8-



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59631
1 SD-019-29 Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B......c.ccuiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 10
2 00-857207-00002  Module - Ignition (Before S/N 463024850)..........cccueriiiuiriiniiiiiniieie ettt 1
3 00-857541-00001  Pane@l = CONIOL........ciiuiiitiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt sb et ae e ettt e e et 1
4 00-411500-00012  Transformer (120 VAC, 24 V., 40 VA)......ooiiiiiieiieie ettt 1
5 00-419317 Terminal - StationNary GrOUNG...........cocuii ittt ettt e b e e e e aneeneeas 1
6 00-856677-00001  Block - Fuse (20 AMP., 300 V.)...ccuiiiiiiiiieieeie et s 1
7 FE-024-94 Fuse - Time Delay (4.0 AMP.) (250 V.).oueiiiiii et e e 1
8 00-854707-00002  Block - Terminal (2-POIE).........coiuiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt e e e e 1
9 00-855661-00001  Relay = TIME DEIAY........oiieieieeieeese ettt ettt et enne e e e e nneeeeneees 1
10 NS-049-01 PaNEI INUL 10-24......eee ettt ettt ettt e et e nae e et eneeeneenneeanneeeann 1
11 SC-021-96 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1-1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST)....ccoiiiieiieieieeereeeeee e 1
12 00-844069-00001  CoNtrol - LOW WALET.......cc.uiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt st e e e e 1
13 00-419315 POWET COTG......eeieiit et b e bt et b e bttt ee e eb e e bt et eaeent e e e nneeanne 1
14 00-855691-00001  Harness
15 00-855692-00001  HAMESS = WIFE.....coiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt s e e s et e e e e e 1
-9- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR

PL-59632 |

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)

-10 -



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59632
1 00-855288-00001  Face Plate - DOOr HanAIE............ccuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
2 SC-120-70 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-5/8 Hex SOCKet Hd........ooeiiiiiieiiiee e 2
3 00-855287-00001 Handle - Door
4 SC-066-20 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....citeiiiiiieriiieseeestee et 4
5 00-855521-00001  HINGE ASSY. = DOOF (TOP). . teautteeeauttieaiuteeeatteeeatteeesteeesiteeesseeeeaabeeeeasbeeessbeeeaasbeeesasseesansnnenbnsnnees 1
6 WL-006-17 Lockwasher 1/4 HElICAl (SST).....uiiiiieiiie ittt ettt s en e e e e e annee 2
7 NS-046-38 NUL 17420 HEX (SST). ittt ettt ettt r e e neeeaen 2
8 00-817643 Bearing - FIANGEA........ooo e a e e 1
9 00-817643 Bearing = FIANGEA.........ooiiiiiiieie e e e e 1
10 00-855521-00002  Hinge AssSy. - DOOT (BOtIOM)........ooiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
11 WL-006-17 Lockwasher 1/4 HeliCal (SST)......uiiiiiiieiiieie ettt e e 2
12 NS-046-38 NUL 17420 HEX (SST ). uttiiieiieieeete ettt ettt sttt sttt et e e e e et e e eteentease e neeneeneeeanneeeanns 2
13 00-855597-00002  Screw 10-32 X 5/16 SIOtEd (SST)...ueeiueeeeriieiieierie ettt nne e 8
14 00-855714-00001  Gasket - DOor GUArd (B-Pan)............cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 1
16 00-855285-00001  Gasket Retainer - DOOK (6-Pan)..........uuiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e e e e e saeae e e saseneebeennees 1
15 00-855714-00002 Gasket - Door Guard (10-Pan)
17 00-855285-00002 Gasket Retainer - DOOr (10-Pan)..........cooiiiiiiiiie et 1
18 00-857085-00001 Gasket - 3 Pan - Cabinet Door (6-Pan) (Incls. Shim Kit)...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeieceeee 1
19 00-857085-00002 Gasket - 5 Pan - Cabinet Door (10-Pan) (Incls. Shim Kit)..........cccoioiiiiiiiiiieciceeee 1
20 SC-053-05 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......cciiuiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 2
21 00-855582-00001  Bracket Weldment - DOOT (B-PaN)..........ccuiiiiiiiiieiiieiie ettt 1
22 00-855582-00002  Bracket Weldment - DOOr (10-Pan)..........cccoiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 1
23 00-855584-00001  DO0Or LatCh = BraCKet.......cc.ueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
24 00-855298-00001  Latch Spring - Door..................
25 RR-006-22 Retaining Ring 1/4 In. (SST)....
26 00-855585-00001  Latch Actuator - Door...............
27 RR-006-22 Retaining RING 174 1N, (SST )ittt ettt nee e
28 00-855590-00002  Pin - ClEViS 1.525 IN. LG i iueiiuieiiiiieiieiteeie ettt ettt ettt
29 NS-048-63 Lock Nut 1/4-20 Hex (SST)...
30 00-855290-00001  Bearing - DOOr HANMIE.........cc.uuiiiiiiie ettt e e st e e naesnennenenees
31 00-855580-00001  Frame = DOOF (B-PaN)..........coiuiiiiiiieeiie ettt ettt sttt e et e e saeesteeenbeesabeenteeeaeeannnns 1
32 00-855580-00002  Frame - DOOT (10-PaN)........oiiiiiiiiiie ettt sbe et esate st e e e e anaee 1
-11- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

00-855779-00001
28 00-855779-00002 Compartment - Insulation (10-Pan)

Compartment - Insulation (6-Pan)

' 29 00-850502 Wire - Oven Rack Half !

| 30 00-411499-00004 Buzzer (115 V.) !

" PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED J
COMPARTMENT

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -12 -



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59633

PART NO.

00-857646-00004
00-857649-00004
00-855337-00001
NS-049-09
SC-021-12
00-842049
NS-015-13
WL-006-27
00-855308-00001
RR-011-26
00-855307-00001
00-857625-00001
00-855586-00001
00-855753-00001
NS-011-18
00-855355-00001
00-855355-00002
00-855675-00001
00-416535-00006
FP-013-27
FP-009-19
00-557847
00-557477
00-557691
00-557760
00-557761
00-855779-00001
00-855779-00002
00-850502
00-411499-00004

COMPARTMENT
NAME OF PART

Compartment - Service Kit (3-Pan)
Compartment - Service Kit (5-Pan)

Shoulder Screw 10-32 Slotted, 18-8 SST ... 4
NUE ASSY. 10-32 (SST)..ueiiueitieiiiiee ettt ettt r et sb et e et esn e e nneeanns 4
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST)....cccuiiiiiiiiieiii et 1

SWILCN = DIOOT ...ttt sh et h e a e nh et 1
NUE B/8-16 HEX (SST).nriiiierieieiteee sttt enn e e neeeeane 1
Lockwasher 3/8 HEliCal (SST)......uuiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e 1
ACIUALOr BraCKet - DOOF.......coi ittt e e e e et e e e e s e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 1
Ring - Retaining.............
Actuator Rod - Door....
Valve - Check.............
BUIIEE = D00ttt ettt ettt st e en e e et naneeat e e e e eanee

COVET = DIFAIN......e ettt ettt sttt e e sae e et e e st e st e e saee et eaeeeas 1
Nut 10-24 Hex (SST)..
RACK = W€ (B-Pan)..... ittt e st e e e e e e e e e e e e as
RACK = Wi (10-PaN)..... ittt ettt sttt e e e sbeesnbaeeaeeannee
Bracket - Relay...........cccocueeennn.
Relay - Heating (120 V.) Switch..
Elbow - Pipe 1 x 90 Deg..............
Fitting - HOSE Barbh..... .o e
ClaMP = HOSE.....cee ettt b ettt ae e bttt nae et ee e

Shim (0.005 Thk.) (SST)...

ShiM (0.010 THK.) (SST).uiitiitiiiieitie ettt ettt ettt sb ettt st ennee s
Compartment - INSUlation (B-Pan)............ouiiiiiiii e 1
Compartment - Insulation (10-Pan)....

Wire - OVEN RACK Half........ocueiiiiiiii e
BUZZET (115 V. )ittt ettt e a et e b bt e e ab e e sab e e e he e e enb e e nateenbae e e e e annee 1

13- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

2-3

11

/ 15 00-857630-00001 Panel - Bottom
| 16 00-857041-00001 Panel - Bottom ,
1

-
4

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED !

S

PANELS

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -14 -



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59634

PART NO.

00-855252-00001
00-857616-00001
00-857618-00001
00-855253-00001
00-857619-00001
00-857548-00001
00-857617-00001
00-855663-00001
00-881526

00-855663-00002
00-855672-00001
00-855326-00001
SD-036-58

00-855675-00001
00-857630-00001
00-857041-00001

PANELS
NAME OF PART

L= 10 L= IR I o T PSRRI 1
Side Panel - Cabinet (6-Pan)...........ccoooiiiiiiiiieice e

Side Panel - Cabinet (10-Pan).
Panel - Cabinet Back (6-Pan)..
Panel - Cabinet Back (10-Pan)

BraCKet - SUPPOTT.......ooiiiiiii ettt ettt et e e e e anee
L= ] ][5 (o] o T PR PUPU RPN 1
NLA - Obsolete--Panel - Rear Assy...

FOOt - LG & FIANGE.... . ittt ettt e et e e et e e e e e e e e s
[ 1A= I ol (o] o | PP PP PPPPPPP 1
PANEI = SIAE...... ettt et e bt et b st ae e e e e e nne 2
Bracket - Cabinet Compartment MiddIe...........cccuoiiiiiiie e 2
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiec e 8
Bracket - REIAY.......ooueeieee e 1
Panel - Bottom (GA MOEIS)........ooiuiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
Panel - Bottom (DA MOGEIS).........eiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt e e 1

-15- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\\\\ ; 2
C\
‘;‘

1R
\
v
N

)
\
1

23/("’L ‘\ 8\@
N E =
N ; 9

10-11-12 \

s

PLUMBING

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -16 -



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PLUMBING
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59635

1 00-855394-00001  Adapter - Cabinet Steam POrt............oooiiieiiei e 1

2 FP-054-08 Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE (SST)

3 00-857443-00001 Valve 1/2NPT......ccoocvevvene

4 FP-054-08 Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE (SST)

5 FP-016-12 Elbow - Reducing 3/4 x 1/2 X 90 Deg. (Brass).........ccocuuiiriiiiiiiiaiie ettt 1

6 FP-091-08 Fitting - Pipe 3/4 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass)

7 00-557579 (@7 Ty o o Tl o (o T TSRO PPTRRTOPRUPPPPIRE

8 00-557792 Steam Line - Lower (3/4 In. I.D. High Temperature)............cccoooieiiiiiiie i AR

9 00-557579 (7 =T o] ST o (o 1TSS PPTRRTSURUPPPPt 1
10 Tee - TUDING Barb@d (BraSsS).........eeiuuiaiiiiaiie ettt ettt ettt bt sttt e b e e e aneeneeas 1
11 FP-019-28 Te - PIP@ 3/4 X 3/4 X 3/4 (BrasSS).....couuteiueeiiieiuie ettt ettt ettt ettt b et ettt e e annneeeas 2
12 FP-091-08 Fitting - Pipe 3/4 HOSE t0 3/4 MPT (Brass).......ccuueiiiiiiinieeiiee ittt 1
13 00-557579 ClAMP = HOSE.....cete ettt b ettt ae e bttt nae e bt ee e 1
14 00-557792 Steam Line - Lower (3/4 In. I.D. High Temperature). AR
15 00-557579 ClaMP = HOSE.....c ettt b ettt e ae e bttt e st e nre et ee e 1
16 FP-091-08 Fitting - Pipe 3/4 Hose t0 3/4 MPT (Brass)........cccecuiiiiiiieiieeiie ettt 1
17 FP-016-12 Elbow - Reducing 3/4 x 1/2 X 90 Deg. (Brass).......ceuuueruieriiiieniieiiesiee ettt 1
18 FP-054-08 PIPE 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE (SST)-uitieteeieeiteeie ettt ittt sttt ena e ne e 1
19 00-857443-00001  Valve 1/2 NPT
20 FP-054-08 PP 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE (SST).uiutitieiieitieteste ettt sttt ettt neeeeane 1
21 00-855394-00001  Adapter - Cabinet Steam POrt.............coiiiii it e 1
22 00-856753-00001  PoOrt - LOW Pressure STEaM.........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeee ettt 1
23 00-856753-00001  Port - LOW Pressure STEaM.........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
24 00-557579 (O =T o] o T o TSR SRSPPPP 1
25 00-557792 Steam Line - Lower (3/4 In. I.D. High Temperature)............ccccoouveiiiiiieeiiie e AR

-17 - F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

21

DRAIN ASSEMBLY

-18 -

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59639
1 FP-090-94 Tee - TUDING (1/2 IN.) (BIraSS)....ceieueeteaiiie ettt ettt ettt e et e e e b e e e staee e e e e e e 1
2 00-557844 Clamp = HOSE (TOMIM).....eiiiii ettt ettt et he e et e e bt e st e e s nbeeeabeesaee e nnbeeaaann 1
3 00-557474 HOSE 1/2 1D X 0.830 OD (3 FL.).ueeiieiiiieitieieeste ettt st 1
4 00-557477 Hose - Compartment Drain Line (3 In.). AR
5 00-557847 Clamp = HOSE (B5IMIM).....eiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt be e e e e e 2
6 00-557845 Clamp - HOSE (2AIMIM)......oiiiiiiiie e e e s 1
7 00-557681 Hose - Condensate Box Line (14 In.). AR
8 00-557970 Clamp = HOSE (20MIM).....uiiiiiiite ittt sttt ettt st e st be e eeeeens 1
9 SC-119-74 SCreW Cap 10-24 X 1 /4 ...ttt st e e 4
10 WS-019-20 Washer 0.219 X 0.375 X 0.037 (SST)..eeuueiueeiueeiiriierieeie ettt sttt sre et e e seee e 4
11 00-857244-00001  Lid - BOX CONAENSALE. ......couviiiieiiiiieitieieiteei ettt sttt sttt et e s 1
12 00-857626-00001 Nozzle - Spray (1/8 In.)..
13 00-858497-00001  GASKEL....c..eiiteiuiiieieiti ettt ettt h et b ettt
14 FP-028-19 Pipe Plug 3/4 Sq. Hd. (BraSs)......cciiuiiiiiieitiieiiiie ettt ettt st et e e saaeentaeeaeeannnes 1
15 NS-048-23 INUE 1024 HEX....eeteeeee ettt et et r ettt enn e e e neeeenns 4
16 00-557970 Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM).....eiiiiieiie ettt st sb ettt e bt e eate e ab e e sabeenbee e nnbeeeeeenn 1
17 FP-090-56 Fitting - HOSE 1/2 X 90 DEQ. (BraSs)......ccioueiiiiiiiieiiiesiet ettt 1
18 00-855607-00001 Thermostat - Condensate (135 Deg. F.)......ccoooiiiiiiie e 1
19 FP-027-22 Bushing - Pipe 3/4 10 1/2 (Brass)......ccoutiiuieiiii ittt e e 1
20 FP-040-42 PP 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE (BraSS)...ccueeeeiueeierieeiesie ettt ettt see e see e saeanneeanneeanes 1
21 00-435968-00001  Valve - Solenoid (172 1n.) (110120 V.)..eiueeiuiieieee et 1
22 FP-090-83 Fitting - HOSE 3/4 10 1/2 (BraSS)......ueiiieeiiieiiie ettt e e 1
23 00-857243-00001  BOX = CONAENSALE.......cocuiiiiiiiitiiitie ettt sttt ettt sb e s e et e e e e e sbe e sete e e e e e e 1
24 00-857242-00001 Box - Condensate Assy. (Incls. Items 9 thru 13, 15, & 23).....coiiiiiiiiiii e 1

-19- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

¥ 32 00-423813-00003 Wire - Flame Sense * 26/
| 33 00-426505-00018 Tube - Flex :
'\ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED K PL-59637

...............................

BURNER ASSEMBLY
(BEFORE S/N 463024850)

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -20-



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59637

PART NO.

SC-053-03

00-855605-00001
00-855649-00001
00-855601-00001
00-855601-00002
FP-081-93

FP-090-08

00-851833-00001
00-850778-00001
00-855626-00001
00-855646-00001
SC-066-06

00-855625-00001
00-855640-00001
NS-038-13

00-855628-00001
00-855627-00001
00-857210-00005
00-855647-00001
SC-110-87

00-852984-00012
00-852984-00010
FP-036-02

00-844133-00001
00-844133-00002
FP-078-86

FP-036-92

00-408279-00025
00-408279-00029
00-851318-00001
00-855670-00001
00-423813-00003
00-426505-00018

BURNER ASSEMBLY
(BEFORE S/N 463024850)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......uoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
Blower - Variable Speed
Gasket - Blower.................
Pilot - Natural Air Assy...
Pilot - Propane Air Assy........
Pipe 1/8 X 3/4 TBE (BraSS)....cecuueerteeititiiie ittt ettt ettt sttt sttt en e e e e eanes 1
Coupling - Pipe 1/8 TBE (SST)....uitiiiiiiiieitieeiie ettt e e 1
Orifice - Air
SWITCH = AT PIESSUNE......co ittt et e e ettt e e et e e e st e e esnaeeeeanneeeensnnsnnnnnnnes 1
GASKET = BUIMET ... ettt ettt sttt e e e e 1
BUINET = ACONIT. ...ttt ettt et e st est e e e e eanee 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....citiiiiiiieriiiiesereesieeeee e 4
Gasket - Burner Plate
BUrner - Adapor WEI..........eiieieeee ettt et e bt e et e e e e e e e e e e as 1
LOCK NUE 10724 HEX. ..ottt ettt e et ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 4
GASKEL = PHlOL...... ettt e e 1
L1 ST PO PSP PR OPPRPPRROt 1
Cable - Ignitnor W/ Strain RelEf............oiiiiiiiee e 1
[0 41Tt N | SR SRUPPPP 1
Mach. Screw - #10-32 X 1/4" Phil. Pan Hd.........c.ooviiiiiie e 8
Orifice (NAT)
L@ ) o (OSSR
PIPE 3/4 X 2-1/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt bttt et enn e nneeaan 1
Valve - Comb. Natural 3-1/2 IN.....oo ettt 1
Valve - Comb. (3-1/21n.) (10 1N, W.C.) (LP).ueiiiiiiiieeeeeee e e 1
Elbow - Street 3/4 x 90 Deg
Pipe 3/4 X 1-3/8 TBE (BIACK)......cctiiieeitiiieitiese ettt 1
RegUIALOr = PreSSUIe 3/4 (NAT).. ..o ittt ettt ettt e e e e nbeeanbaeeeeaannes 1
RegUIALOr - PreSSUIe 3/4 (LP)......ooiiiiieie ettt e e e 1
FIEX LINE GaS.....teeiutieiitee ittt ettt et a ettt e bt b et e et st en e e e e e aane 1
S TU o] oo T R €= E oSSR 1
Wi = FIAME SENSE.....ceiiiiiiieiiiee ettt se e e te e e st e e et e e e st e e e snseeeesnseeeanneeeeeeeaneannnes 1
Tube - Flex (1/4 x 18 In.) TUbING = PilOt.......ccciiiiiiiiei e 1

-21- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

~

lllllllllll

o \
£ 1
7] 1
o] 1
(7] 0 !
[ [ 1
e.wWa.Iam_
§ET2Z k!
2500 =g!
|S1.R_
1 _e-aT—
[ 1
WWHLCL"
- !
O~ ANM~— =
NNNNO =
999998 o
SO0 O0O
Qe Z]
DDDDO
~NNKNN© .
LWL~ =
OOV !
DWW WOWLO !
0 00 6 O O 1
I T T g N
coooo !
sX=RK=R=X=) 1
]
<+ W0 ON~®© '

~ T v —

IIIIIIIIIII

PL-61243

BURNER ASSEMBLY
(STARTING S/N 463024850)

-22-

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61243

PART NO.

00-858579-00002
00-858579-00008
00-858579-00003
00-858579-00006
00-858579-00005
00-858579-00011
00-858579-00009
00-858579-00017
00-858579-00007
00-858579-00010
00-858579-00014
00-858579-00016
00-855625-00001
00-858579-00020
00-858579-00021
00-858579-00022
00-858579-00023
00-855780-00001

BURNER ASSEMBLY
(STARTING S/N 463024850)

NAME OF PART AMT.
BUINEI HEAM......coi ittt e e e e e e e st e e e e e e s e e sntbeaeeaaeeesasananaeeeaees 1
Gasket - ReStICIOr Plate.........c..eiii ittt et e e e 2

Plate - RESHACION. ..o 1
BIOWEI/VAIVE ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt be e sab e et e et e nbeesnbaeeeeeanne 1
Bracket - IDC MOUNTING.......eiitiiiiieii ettt sttt sb et et et en e e e e eanee 1
Ignition Module - FENWANL...........c.ooiiiii et 1
Valve - Gas

Holder - Orifice / Valve FittiNg.........c.coiiiiiii et 1
HOSE = GAS FIBX. ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e anee 1
Universal Gas OFifiCE ASSY.......ciuiiiiiiieee ettt ettt e e e 1
ElECITOAE/PIlOt ASSY.....eeieieeie ettt ettt et e et e e e eas e e e e bt e e e e e nbe e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaans 1
Gasket - Electrode/Pilot Assy...

Gasket - BUMNEE PIate.........oiiiiiiii et 1
WIre = FIAmME@ SENSING. ... .eiiuiieitiieiie ettt ettt b e sttt e e bt e et e e snbeesbeeee e e e e annneeeas 1
Wire - Ignition..............

Harness - Wire

Line - 18" Gas......

COVET = IMYIAT ...ttt h ettt h ettt e et e bttt e e e nae et eee e

-23- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

<2

_________________________

56 00-854893-00013 ScaleRelease |
\ PART NOT ILLUSTRATED ,

.........................

’
1

PL-59638 |

GAS GENERATOR TANK ASSEMBLY / SOLENOID VALVES

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -24 -



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

*43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

GAS GENERATOR TANK ASSEMBLY / SOLENOID VALVES

PART NO.

00-857621-00001
00-857623-00001
00-857046-00002
00-855606-00001
FP-041-66
FP-090-31
FP-013-27
FP-090-19
FP-013-27
SC-066-06
00-856720-00001
NS-038-13
00-856720-00003
00-557844
00-557681
00-557844
FP-090-94
00-557844
00-557681
00-557844
00-857179-00001
00-557844
00-557681
00-557844
FP-090-56
FP-027-16
FP-019-28
FP-091-08
00-557579
00-557792
00-557579
FP-087-39
00-856005-00001
FP-027-22
FP-019-28
FP-041-50
00-186922
FP-041-59
FP-015-23
FP-090-18
FP-091-08
FP-012-10
00-854471
00-857178-00001
FP-015-10
FP-027-04
FP-081-93
FP-012-10
00-857684-00001
00-557970
00-557475
00-557970
FP-090-37
00-856769-00001
FP-090-60
00-854893-00013

NAME OF PART AMT.

FIUE ASSY. (B-PAN)....c ittt ettt e eab e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
FIUE ASSY. (T0-PaN)..... ittt et e s te e e bt e sabe e beeanbeesbeeanbaeeaeaannnes 1
Probe - Water LEVEL..........c..ooiiiii e 3
Valve - Relief 3/4 IN. 5 PSl......oiiiiieee e e e 1
Pip€ 3/4 X 3 TBE (BraSS)...ccueeeuteeiutieitit ettt ettt ettt sttt ettt et en e e e e eanee 1
Fitting - Hose 5/8 Hose t0 3/4 MPT (Brass)........ccceiueiiriiieiieiie e 1
Elbow - Pipe 1/2 x 90 Deg

FIthing = HOSE (171 IN.).eiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e enne 1
EIDOW - Pipe 1/2 X 90 D&J.....eeiutieriiieiit ettt ettt ettt e e e 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....uiteiiiieiereeieseeese e 8
Valve - Dual Water (3.8 GPM) Drain Cooling & Cavity Cold Water Condensate....................... 1
Lock Nut 10-24 Hex

Valve - Dual Water (0.25 GPM / 3.8 GPM) Generator Fast & Slow Fill.............ccccccceeeiininnnnnnee 1
Clamp = HOSE (TOMIM).....eiiiiieiie ettt ettt he e et e bt e st e e s et e e sabeesaee e nsbeeaeeann 1
Hose - Water Supply 1/2 x 1/8 (Clear PVC).... AR

Clamp = HOSE (TOMIM).....iiiiiiiiie ettt st b ettt e bt e et e st e e nab e e sbee s nnbeeeeeean 1
Tee - TUDING (172 IN.) (BraSS).....eeeoueiiiieiiie ittt ettt et 1
Clamp - HOSE (TOMM).....oeiiiiiii e e 1
Hose - Water Supply 1/2 X 1/8 (Clear PVC)........coouiiiiieii et AR
Clamp - Hose (19mm)

VAIVE = CRECK. ...ttt ettt et e e
Clamp - Hose (19mm)

Hose - Water Supply 1/2 X 1/8 (Clear PVC)....c.couuiiiieei ettt AR
Clamp = HOSE (TOMIM).....eiii ettt ettt e ettt e e et et e e e eae b e e e smebeeesnbeeeeasnnbnnennenen 1
Fitting - Hose 5/8 x 90 Deg. (Brass)...

Bushing - Pipe 3/4 0 3/8 (BraSsS)......ccoueeiuieiiieaiiit ettt ettt e st et eeiee e saeeentaeeaeaannee
TEE - PIPE 3/4 X 3/4 X 3/4 (BraSS)....cceuueeiueeiieeiuie ettt et stee ettt ettt ebe e sttt e st et e e e e annneeens 1
Fitting - Pipe 3/4 HOSE t0 3/4 MPT (BraSs)......cccuueiutiieeiieiiie ettt e e 1
(O =T 0] o T o TSRS 1
HOSE (WHIt€) (B/4 IN. ).ttt ettt sne et et e e e enteeneeneeeanneeeanes 1
ClAMP = HOSE.....ce ettt b ettt ae e bttt et be e e e e 1
Fitting - Hose 5/8 HOSE 10 1/2 NPT (Brass).......cccuiiuiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Trap Radiator - 1/2" Trap - Radiator (1/2 In.)...

Bushing - Pipe 3/4 10 1/2 (Brass).......cocueiiuiiiiie ettt e e 1
Tee - PIPE 3/4 X 3/4 X 3/4 (BraSS)....eceeiueeeeaieeeeiieeeiitee e ettt e ritee e eteea e st ee e ste e e e saseeeasaeee e e e e e e e aannnes 1
Pipe 3/4 X 1-3/8 TBE (BrasSS)....ueeueitiriiitiiiieie ittt sttt ettt nee e 1
Strainer - LiN€ (3/4 IN.) (BraSs).....cccuutteaiuiiieaiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e st e e stbe e e sabeeesasanesneeneees 1
Pipe 3/4 x 2 1/2 TBE (Brass)....

EIDOW 3/4 X 90 DEJ. (BraSS).....ccueeeuteeiteeiieeiiieeite st ee sttt et ettt e s e e bt e st e e teeenbeesbeesnbaeeaeeannes 1
Fitting - HOSE 5/8 10 1/2 EIDOW (BrasS).......cciueiiiieiieiieesiee ittt e e
Fitting - Hose 3/4 to 3/4 Straight (Brass)......

Fitting - Tube 1/4 TBG x 1/8 FPT (Brass)....

Switch - Pressure (5 PSI).......ccccooceevienee

(07| IN @70 TgTo [T g 1 (SRR
Elbow - Street 3/8 X 90 DeG. (Brass)........cecueiriiiiiieiiieiee ettt e e 1
Bushing - Pipe 3/8 to 1/8 (Brass)

Pipe 1/8 X 3/4 TBE (BraSS)......ueeiiiieiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e et e e e e e e e e e e eaaaans
Fitting - Tube 1/4 TBG X 1/8 FPT (BrasS)........cieeuerueeiiiieeienieeeesteseeste st annnee e 1
Kit - UNIVersal GENErator.............oocuiiiiiiiii ittt s 1
Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM).....eiiiiieiie ettt h et b e et e sbe e et e e bt e sateeanbeeanbeesbeeaannbneaaaann 1
Hose 5/8 ID x 0.955 OD (1.66 Ft.) (Blue).. .
Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM)......eeiiiieiie ettt st sbe et e bt e st e e s abeesabeesbee e nbaeeeeeann
Fitting = Pipe (3/8 IN.) (BraSsS).....cesuetiitiieiuiieiiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e
O-RiNg 1/8 IN. ThK...coouiiiiiiiiiei e

Fitting - Hose (Round Hose Cap 3/4 NH Thread) (Brass)...

SCAIEREICASE (14 OZ.)...cuiiiiii ettt ettt 2

* The operating pressure switch from the factory on production units is not
adjustable.

-25- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DIRECT STEAM ASSEMBLY

F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019) -26 -



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-186922
FP-041-59
FP-015-23
FP-041-50
FP-019-28
00-880028
FP-027-22
FP-040-42
FP-015-16
00-856005-00001
FP-015-17
FP-087-39
FP-019-33
FP-091-08
FP-027-16
FP-015-10
FP-027-04
00-833152
FP-090-31
00-855606-00001

DIRECT STEAM ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART AMT.

Strainer - LiNe (3/4 IN.) (BraSS)......ccueeiuiaiieetie ittt te ettt ettt st et et e st e e sbee s nneeeeeeenn 1
Pipe 3/4 x 2 1/2 TBE (Brass)....
EIDOW 3/4 X 90 DEJ. (BraSs).....cccuuiitieitieiiieeiiei ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt e e e e anee
Pipe 3/4 X 1-3/8 TBE (BrasSs)......ccueiuiiieiiiiieeie e
Tee - Pipe 3/4 x 3/4 x 3/4 (Brass)...
Valve, Pressure Reducing..............
Bushing - Pipe 3/4 to 1/2 (Brass).
Pipe 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE (BrasS)......uueetteitieiiieiiie ittt sttt sttt e e e
Elbow - Pipe 1/2 x 90 Deg. (Brass)
Trap Radiator - 1/2"
EIbow - Pipe 1/2 X 90 Deg. (BrasS).......ceieiiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e 1
Fitting - Hose 5/8 HOSE t0 1/2 NPT (Brass)......ccecuuiiiuieiiieiiieiieeiee sttt s sneee e e 1
Tee - Pipe 3/4 X 3/4 X 1/2.....ooeeivceeeeecieaeee
Fitting - Pipe 3/4 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass)..
Bushing - Pipe 3/4 to 3/8 (IB57 & 140).........
EIDOW - Street 3/8 X 90 DIEQ. .. cciutiiiiiiiieiieie ettt e e

Bushing - Pipe 3/8 t0 1/8 (Brass).......c.ueiiuiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
Gauge - Pressure.........ccooveceeveeencinenec e
Fitting - Hose 5/8 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass)
Valve - RElEf 3/4 IN. 5 PSl....uiiiieeeee ettt

-27- F-43235 Rev. E (March 2019)



C24DA/GA-SERIES STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43235 Rev. E MARCH 2019 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



